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Annual Listing of Projects with Federal Funding 
for Federal Fiscal Year 2023/2024 

 
Federal law requires Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPO), such as the San 
Joaquin Council of Governments (SJCOG), to publish an annual listing of projects for 
which federal funds have been obligated in the region for the preceding Federal Fiscal 
Year (FFY) 2022/2023, which is the period between October 1, 2023, and September 
30, 2024. 
 
This report is published to list all federally funded transportation projects in the San 
Joaquin County region that were obligated during FFY 2023/2024. Obligation refers to 
the Federal government’s commitment to pay or reimburse the lead agency for the 
Federal share of a project’s cost. Obligation does not indicate expenditure or project 
completion; only that the project has been approved for Federal reimbursement. 
Programmed project costs can be found in the corresponding Federal Transportation 
Improvement Program (FTIP). 
 
 
Federal Fund Types: 
 
CMAQ Congestion Mitigation Air Quality 
 
STBG  Surface Transportation Block Grant (also known as Regional Surface  

Transportation Program, RSTP) 
 
HIP  Highway Infrastructure Program 
 
HSIP  Highway Safety Improvement Program 
 
HR3  High Risk Rural Roads 
 
HBP  Highway Bridge Program 
 
SHOPP State Highway Operation and Protection Program 



SJCOG FFY 23/24 FEDERAL OBLIGATIONS

Agency Fed. No. SJCOG ID Project Fund Type Fund Amount Obligation Date

HIP 597,302$           
STBG 732,860$           

SJCOG 6088(081) SJ11-9009 Travel Demand Management (TDM) Program CMAQ 160,000$           3/27/2024
LUSD 6443(003) SJ14-CM03 Lodi Unified School District (LUSD) CNG School Bus as fleet replacement vehicle CMAQ 252,311$           12/21/2023
SJRRC 6262(022) SJ23-003 Valley Rail New Service Operations. FTA Transfer = FTA Grant 5859-2024-1 CMAQ 10,000,000$      1/25/2024
Stockton 5008(189) Table 6-8 Safe Routes To School Safety & Connectivity Improvements. Construct infrastructure improvements near six schools. CMAQ 1,495,393$        4/26/2024
County 5929(315) SJTRFCTRL In Mountain House, Singal synchronization on Mountain House Pkwy (Byron Road - Von Sosten Road) CMAQ 244,342$           8/2/2024

CMAQ 701,000$           
STBG 379,161$           

Lathrop 5456(022) SJ07-3071 In Lathrop, Pavement Rehabilitation of McKinley Ave (Lousie Ave - Yosemite Ave). STBG 1,580,391$        7/3/2024
Lathrop 5456(024) SJ07-3071 Pavement Rehabilitation Of Roth Road (Manthey Road - Intermodal Way). STBG 2,200,000$        8/23/2024
County 5929(332) SJ07-3071 Located NE of City of Stockton, resurfacing Jack Tone Road (SR 26 - Eight Mile Road) - Approx. 4.0 mi. rural roadway. STBG 600,000$           4/16/2024
County 5929(329) SJ07-3071 Eight Mile Road Resurfacing (North SR-99 Frontage Road - SR-88) STBG 498,642$           11/25/2023
County 5929(329) SJ07-3071 Eight Mile Road Resurfacing (North SR-99 Frontage Road - SR-88) STBG 283,000$           6/18/2024
County 5929(335) SJ07-3071 Resurfacing of B St (Stockton City Limits - Ralph Ave). STBG 265,000$           7/1/2024
County 5929(334) SJ07-3071 Resurfacing of Main St (150' west of Anteros Ave - Walker Lane). STBG 205,000$           7/3/2024

Stockton 5008(213) SJINTCHAN Swain Road & Morgan Place Roundabout. CRP 429,000$           5/9/2024

Manteca 5242(035) SJ07-3116 Main St (Northgate Dr - Alameda St): Install Class II Bike Lanes, Raised Medians, Pedestrian Median Fencing, Curb and Gutter HSIP 1,661,040$        9/9/2024
Stockton 5008(209) SJ07-3116 Lorraine Ave & Hammer Lane, Wilson Way & Park St, Wilson Way & Waterloo Rd. Install infrastructure improvements. HSIP 461,340$           11/25/2023
Stockton 5008(210) SJ07-3116 Various segments along South El Dorado St (Clayton Ave - Third St), install pedestrian & bicycle infrastructure improvements. HSIP 315,000$           11/28/2023
County 5929(229) SJ07-3002 Bridge Locations: (29C0022; 29C0108; 29C0114; 29C0219) Preventative Maintenance on Multiple Movable Bridges HBP 1,924,336$        2/23/2024
County 5929(261) SJ07-3002 Fine Road over Channel B (Bridge 29c0228) Bridge Preventative Maintenance. HBP 122,171$           3/27/2024
County 5929(245) SJ07-3002 Buckman Road over Duck Creek (Bridge 29c0227) Bridge Replacement. HBP 180,200$           4/9/2024
County 5929(234) SJ07-3002 Cotta Road over Upland Canal (Bridge 29c0292) Bridge Replacement. HBP 219,250$           4/18/2024
County 5929(238) SJ07-3002 Escalon Bellota Road over Little Johns Creek (Bridge 29C0038) Bridge Replacement. HBP 770,211$           6/11/2024

SHOPP Bridge
Caltrans 0056346 - On I-5 at Stockton Channel Viaduct Bridge (Bridge No. 29-0176 L/R). Bridge Rehabilitation (TC). SHOPP 194,243$           11/25/2023
SHOPP Collision Reduction

Caltrans P099682 - On SR 99 in Lodi at various locations from 0.3 mi. south of Harney Lane Overcrossing to 0.1 mi. north of Turner Road Overcrossing. Slope paving, vegetation 
control, and install fence and gate.

SHOPP 2,758,100$        1/31/2024

Caltrans P120064 - On SR 120 in and near Manteca from 0.2 mi. west of Yosemite Ave Undercrossing to 0.2 mi. east of Mofatt Blvd Overhead. Intall high tension cable median 
barrier.

SHOPP 3,759,600$        6/11/2024

SHOPP Mobility

Caltrans P004162 - On SR 4 in Stockton at Various Locations from 0.3 mi. east of Route 4/5 Separation to 0.4 mi. west of Route 4/5 Separation. Install ramp meters, traffic 
monitoring systems, closed circuit television (CCTV), and synchronize intersection signals w- ramp metering.

SHOPP 15,000,000$      9/23/2024

SHOPP Roadway Preservation

Caltrans 0056361 -
On I-5 in and near Stockton from 0.2 mi. south of Hammer Lane Undercrossing to Sacramento County Line. Rehabilitate roadway, upgrade lighting, 
guardrail and bridge railing, install transportation management system (TMS) elements, replace signs, rehabilitate drainage systems, enhance highway 
worker safety, and upgrade facilities to ADA standards.

SHOPP 50,000,000$      9/23/2024

Caltrans X077028 - On SR 4 from 0.2 mi. east of Fresno Ave to El Dorado Street and on I-5 from Taylor Street Overhead to Stockton Channel. Construct JPCP, CRCP, and 
approach slabs. 

SHOPP 5,658,400$        11/25/2023

Caltrans X077028 - On SR 4 from 0.2 mi. east of Fresno Ave to El Dorado Street and on I-5 from Taylor Street Overhead to Stockton Channel. Construct JPCP, CRCP, and 
approach slabs. 

SHOPP 626,900$           3/8/2024

SHOPP Roadside Preservation

Caltrans P099681 - On SR 99 in and near Lodi from 0.4 mi. north of Harney Lane Overcrossing to 0.2 mi. north of Turner Road Overcrossing. Rehabilitate landscaping and 
irrigation system.

SHOPP 4,270,900$        4/29/2024

Stockton 5008(179) SJ14-9004 Parallel to March Lane (Brookside Road - Hillsboro Way), reconstruct, widen & improve existing bicycle and pedestrian facility and other improvs. CMAQ (149,393)$         6/3/2024
County 5929(307) SJ14-9004 At SR 4 & Jack Tone Rd (including approaches), replace all-way stop intersection w- roundabout & widen approaches. CMAQ (249,654)$         1/25/2024

Lodi 5154(052) SJ07-3071 Overlay/Resurfacing of Turner Road (Stockton St - SR 99) & Century Blvd (Woodbridge Irrig. Dist. Canal - Ham Lane). STBG (136,314)$         4/16/2024
County 5929(295) SJ07-3071 El Dorado Street (I-5 - Stockton City Limits) Pavement Rehabilitation. STBG (140,391)$         10/24/2023
County 5929(314) SJ07-3071 North Of The City Of Tracy, Howard Road (Undine Road - Middle River) Road Resurfacing STBG (498,642)$         10/25/2023
County 5929(304) SJ07-3071 River Road (Murphy Road - 1300' West of Mchenry Ave) Road Resurfacing. STBG (799,664)$         10/30/2023
County 5929(297) SJ07-3071 West Lane Resurfacing (Eight Mile Road - Armstrong Road) - East Side Only. STBG (237,056)$         11/8/2023
County 5929(298) SJ07-3071 West Lane Resurfacing (Eight Mile Road - Armstrong Road) - West Side Only. STBG (269,041)$         11/20/2023
County 5929(305) SJ07-3071 Airport Way (Roth Road - French Camp Road) Pavement Rehabilitation. STBG (98,487)$            12/14/2023
County 5929(300) SJ07-3071 West Ripon Road (Austin Road - Ripon City Limits), resurface w-0.25' HMA over geosynthetic pavement interlayer. STBG (27,864)$            3/25/2024

County 5929(235) SJ07-3002 Wimer Road over Indian Creek North Branch (Bridge 29c0303) Bridge Replacement. HBP (577,948)$         3/11/2024
County 5929(233) SJ07-3002 Eight Mile Road over White Slough (Honker Canal) - (Bridge 29c0219) Bridge Rehabilitation. HBP (502,985)$         4/5/2024
County 5929(237) SJ07-3002 Peltier Road over Mokelumne River (Bridge 29c0037) Bridge Replacement. HBP (308,709)$         4/16/2024
County 5929(166) SJ07-3002 Mchenry Avenue over Stanislaus River (Bridge 38c0032) Bridge Replacement. HBP (603,669)$         11/7/2023

Stockton 5008(155) SJ07-3116 North Hunter St. (West Harding Way - East Miner Ave). Road Diet (reduce 4 To 3 lanes), Add A Two Way Left-turn Lane. HSIP (77,490)$            10/30/2023
Stockton 5008(163) SJ07-3116 N. El Dorado St. Between Harper St. And The Calaveras River Trail (near E. Install A Raised Median With Fencing To Prevent J-walking. HSIP (48,593)$            11/2/2023
Stockton 5008(162) SJ07-3116 El Dorado St (Hammer Lane - Morada Lane). Road Diet (reduce 4 to 3 lanes). HSIP (41,845)$            11/8/2023
Stockton 5008(151) SJ07-3116 South Airport Way & East Sonora Str, install pedestrian crosswalk & pedestrian hybrid beacon (hawk). HSIP (90,485)$            12/1/2023
County 5929(309) SJ07-3116 Lower Sacramento Road (Acampo Road - Woodbridge Road), install centerline and edgeline rumble strips. HSIP (82,850)$            11/8/2023
County 5929(308) SJ07-3116 River Road (1000' west of Van Allen Road - 1000' east of Sexton), install centerline and edgeline rumble strips. HSIP (152,894)$         12/1/2023
County 5929(310) SJ07-3116 Six locations: Install rectangular rapid flashing beacons (rrfb) at crosswalks. HSIP (38,748)$            12/11/2023

SR 99/120 Connector Project Phase 1A: Construction. 2/12/2024

Funding Deobligations

Funding Obligations

Tracy 5192(051) SJTRFCTRL In Tracy, Install Adaptive Traffic Signal System On 11th Street (Corral Hollow Road - Mac Arthur Dr) 8/5/2024

SJCOG 6088(085) SJ14-1004


